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sYpoLS 
	

SIGP&S CONVENT IONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans lea publications de Sta-
tistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P riombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiês. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
loi sur Iar statistique relatives au secret. 
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HIGHLIGHTS 

Beneficiaries( 1) 

• The preliminary count of claimants drawing 
unemployment insurance benefits for the 
week ended October 15 was 990,000, up 4% 
from the previous month but 13% fewer than 
the 1,135,000 persons recorded in October 
1982. 

Nine per cent of the beneficiaries re-
ported some work earnings compared with 8% 
in October 1982. Claimants are allowed 
work-related earnings up to 25% of their 
weekly benefit without penalty. 

• 44% of the beneficiaries were females 
compared with 40% in October 1982. Cur-
rently, 28% of the female claimants were 
under 25 years of age (31% last year), 53% 
(52%) were between 25 and 44 years and 18% 
(17%) were 45 years and older. 

Ihnefit Payments(1) 

henefit payments to claimants in October 
totalled $652 million, down 2% from 
heptember and 6% less than in October 1982 
when an all-time high of $694 million was 
reached for this particular month. 

Payments for the year-to-date amounted to 
$8.66 billion compared with $6.82 billion 
in the first ten months of 1982, a rise of 
27%. Both Alberta and the Northwest 
Territories reported iricreses in henefits 
iii excer3s of 100 f rom 1982 to 198 S. 

. 
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FAIlS SAILLANTS 

B6nêficiaires(1) 

• Pour Ia senlaine se terminant le 15 octobre, le 
nornbre provisoire de personnes touchant des 
prestations dassurance chOmage s'est 6tabli 
990,000, soit 4% de plus qu'en septembre mais 
13% de moms que le nombre record de 1,135,000 
personnes enregistré en octobre 1982. 

• Neuf pour cent des bénéficiaires ont déclaré 
des gains du travail comparativement h 8% en 
octobre 1982. On permet aux bénéficiaires de 
conserver sans pénalisation leurs gains jusqu' 
concurrence de 25% de leurs prestat ions hebdo-
madaires. 

44% des bénéficiaires étaient de sexe féminin, 
comparativement b 40% en octobre 1982. Au 
moment du relevé, 28% des bênéficiaires de sexe 
féininin avaient moms de 25 ans (31 10 l'an 
dernier), 53% (52%) avaient entre 25 et 44 ans 
et 18% (17%) 45 ans et plus. 

Prestations servies( 1) 

Les prestations versées en septembre ont 
totalisé $652 millions, ce qui représente une 
diminution de 2% par rapport a septembre et de 
6% par rapport b octobre 1982, lorsqu'on avait 
atteint un sommet absolu de $694 millions. 

Pour lea dix premiers mois de 1983, lea presta-
tions se sont chiffrées h $8.66 milliards, 
comparativement b $6.82 milliards au cours des 
dix premiers mois de 1982, soiL une aunenta-
Lion de 27%. On a observe en Alberta et dana 
lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest des augmentations 
ne prestations dépassant de plus de 100% celles 
de 1982. 

Demamdes initiales et de.andes de renouvellement 

• Les demandes de prestations dassurance-chmage 
reçues en octobre ont augmenté de 10%, pour 
atteindre 303,000 comparativement b 276,000 en 
septembre, ce qui est i.j-i phénomène normal pour 
cette période de l'année. 

(1) On ne peut établir de rapport direct entre le 
nombre de bénêficiaires et les prestations 
servies pendant un mois donné. Ces dernières 
comprennent toutes lea prestations servies 
pendant le mois, alors que le nombre de béné-
ficiaires représente toutes lea personnes 
admissibles aux prestations d'assurance-
rhômage pour une semaine bien precise du 
smils, quel que soit le moment auqtiel cues 
1)01 1 eçmi I i 

Initial and Henewal Claims 

flIaims filed by persons applying for 
benefits in October rose 10% to 303,000 
frnmn 276,000 in September, a usual occur-
I me between these two months. 

The count of beneficiaries cannot be 
i1ated directly to the benefit pay-
rimuits. Whereas the latter figure covers 
all payments made during a month, the 
rmmjmber of beneficiaries relates to 
persons who qualified for benefits for a 
;pecific week each month, regardless of 

when they rereived pnvment 
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Claims received in the first ten months of 
1983 numbered 2.71 million, down 12% from 
the 3.09 million recorded in the same 
period of 1982. Claims were at least 14% 
fewer in Quebec, Ontario and British 
Columbia; marginally lower in the Atlantic 
provinces but 2% greater in the Prairie 
provinces. 

Les demandes reçues au cours des dix premieri 
mois de l'annêe 1983 se sont chiffrées h $2.71 
millions, soit une baisse de 12% comparative-
ment su nombre de 3.09 millions de demandL3 
enregistrées au cours de la même période de 
1982. Les demandes ont diminuêes d'au moms 
14% au Québec, en Ontario et en Colombie-
Britannique; elles ont 16qrement diminuê dans 
les provinces de l'Atlantique mais ont augmenté 
de 2% dens les provinces des Prairies. 

I 
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• 	TABLE 1. &ary Data, October 1983 

TABLEAU 1. Données aoairma, octobre 1983 

Current Previou8 Year Percentage 
month month ago change from 

lois Hois Annêe Variation en 
courant précêdent dernière pourcent age per 

Item rapport 

Detail 
Previous Year 
month ago 

Au mois A l'annêe 
précédent dernière 

651,659,652 662,836,826 693,742,392 — 2 — 	 6 

4,235,236 4,330,327 4,854,611 — 2 — 13 

154.50 153.67 148.52 1 4 

303,133 276,497 355,059 10 - 	 15 

989,962P 951,315P 1,134,831 4 - 13 

Yir-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Année Annie Variation an 
courante précédente pourcentage 

Benefit payaents(1) — Preetations ser-
vies: (1) 

Benefit paid - Total — Prestationa payées 	$ 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines de prestations 

Average weekly benefit - Prestationa hebdo-
madairea moyennea 	 $ 

Clause received - Demandea reçues 

. 

	 Ht-rief iii it ii'; ' ! 	 - 	 4 iiIi( i.iir,' 

Benefit payuaents(1) — Preatations 8cr- 
vies: (1) 

Benefit paid - Total — Prestations payêes 	$ 8,655,305,664 6,820,691,086 27 

Weeks of benefit - Semainea de prestations 56,954,197 48,455 9 770 18 

Average weekly benefit - Prestatioris hebdo- 
madairea moyennes 	 $ 154.41 142.94 8 

Clalem received — Deniandes reçues 2,708,624 3,093,247 - 12 

Beneficiariea(2,3) — Bnficisires(2,3) 1,260,464P 1,100,653 15 

(1) Amount paid and weeks of benefit include work sharing and Job creation. However, average weekly benefit excludes these 
amounts in order to maintain comparability with previous data. 

(1) Le montant payê et lea semaines de prestations comprennent lea prestationa versêes &i titre du travail partagé at de Ia 
creation d'emplois. Nous avons cependant exclu cea montenta des prestationa hebdosadaires rnoyennes afin de faciliter Is 
comparaison avec lea donnges antCrieures. 

(2) The number of beneficiaries excludes persona receiving job creation benefits and year-round fishermen. 
(2) Ic nombre de bênCfjciaires ne coniprerid pea lea pereonnes qui bénéficient de prestations de crCation d'emploia et lea 

pcheura h lonqueur d'année. 
( 	Mu.ithly svrqP. 

t4r 	'lint' 	inn', i';Lfl' I I 
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TABLE 2. N,ber of Beneficiariem,(1)P by Type of Payment and Type of Benefit, Canada, October 1983 

TABLEAU 2. More de bén6ficiaires(1)P, melon Is modalitd de paie.ent et le genre cie prestations, Canada, octobre 1983 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change 

Genre de prestations from 
previous 

Type of payment month 
Regular 	Sick- 	Maternity 	Retire- 	Fishing Work Training(3) 

Modalité de paiement 	 ness 	 ment sharing(2) Variation en 
Total pourcentage 

Ordi- 	Maladie 	Maternité 	Retraite 	Pêche Travail Forms- du moia 
naires partag6(2) tion(3) précédent 

Full benefit week, no 
earninga reported - 
Prestations hobdoma-
daires intégrales, 
sans gains déclarês 796,398 17,839 39,193 1,964 ... ... 26,650 882,044 3 

Full benefit week, some 
earnings reported - 
Prestat ions hebdoma-
daires intgrales, 
certairis gains d&la- 
r6s 	 13,878 	 . 	 ... 	 .. 	 ... 	 13.878 	14 

Partial 	benefit 	weik 

not due to earniiiq 	- 

Preatations hebdoma- 
daires partielles, 
non imputables a des 
gains percus 	 13,455 	524 	100 	... 	... 	8,399 	 768 23,236 	- 3 

Partial benefit week 
due to earnings - 
Prestat ions hebdoma- 
daires partielles, 
imputablea a des 
gains percus 	 69,071 	385 	206 	... 	... 	 26 	 1,116 70,804 	13 

TOTAL 	 892,800 	18,148 	39,499 	1,964 	... 	8,425 	 28,526 989,962 	4 

Percentage change from 
previous month - 
Variation en pourcen- 
tege du mois prêcê- 
dent 	 4 	 6 	 1 	 -- 	... 	-16 	 31 	 4 

(1) The number of beneficiaries excludes persons receiving job creation benefits and year-round fishermen. 
(1) Ic nombre de bénficiaires ne comprend pam les personnes qui bénéficient de preatations de creation d'emplois et lea 

pécheurs & longueur d'année. 
(2) The number of beneficiaries includes all claimants who receive benefits through the computer pay system. Currently this 

system does not cover all work sharing arrangements; hence, there are actually more beneficiaries than there are shewn 
under "work sharing" in the table. 

(2) Le nombre de bénéficiaires comprend toutes lea peraonnes qui ont recu des prestations grace au systéme informatisé de Is 
paye. Actuellement, cc système ne couvre pas tous lea cam de travail partagC; il y a cbnc en rCmlité plum de bénéficiaire; 
que ne l'indique Ic tableau, soum is rubrique "Travail partagé". 

(3) Trainees on courses approved by Cmnada Employment and Inmiigration Conmaisaion. 
(3) Personnes qui suivent iii cours de formation approuvC par Is Coirinission de l'emploi et de l'iemigraticai du Cansdi. 

I 
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• 	TABLE 3. W&ader of Beneficiaries,(1)P by Sex, Pqe and Type of Benefit, Canada, October 1983 

IA&(AO 3. Nore de bénficiaires(1)P, melon Is mexe, l'Age et Ic genre de preetationa, Canada, octobre 1983 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestatlons previous 
Age month 

Age 	 Regular 	Sickness 	Maternity Retirement 	Fishing 	Work 	Training(3) Variation an 
sharinq(2) 	 Total pourcentage 

du mois 
Ordinaires 	Maladie 	P4aternit4 Retraite 	Pêehe 	Travail 	Formation(3) pr4c6dent 

partagê(2) 

Both sexes - Lea deux sexes 

Under 20 years - MoAns 
de 20 one 53,030 473 666 ... ... 	 130 3,185 57,484 	4 

20-24 years - ans 201,517 1,995 10,223 ... ... 	 1,298 12,205 227,228 	6 

25-34 " 287,142 4,101 26,482 ... ... 	 2,731 9,715 330,171 	4 

35-44 " 	" 156,232 3,901 2,117 ... ... 	 1,952 2,540 166,742 	3 

45-54 " 	" 104,703 3,903 11 ... ... 	 1,415 707 110,739 	3 

55-64 " 90,176 4,375 ... ... ... 	 909 174 95,634 	3 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 1,964 ... 	 ... ... 1,964 	-- 

TOTAL 892,800 18,148 39,499 1,964 ... 	 8,425 28,526 989,962 	4 

Male - Homees 

lirRier 	20 	yeIrs 	- 	Hours 
de 20 ens 31,115 258 

20-24 years - sos 115,699 927 

25-34 " 164,631 1,598 

35-44 " 	 ' 84,404 1,306 

45-54 " 	 ' 59,260 1,628 

55-64 " 60,550 2,568 

65 years - sos 

TOTAL 515,659 8,285 

Female - Fenmies 

Under 20 years - Moms 

• •• 	 ... 	 ... 	 82 2,453 33,908 	6 

728 9,982 127,336 	8 

1,818 7,522 175,569 	5 

1,300 1,559 88,569 	3 

1,006 443 62,337 	2 

701 120 63,939 	2 

1,361 	... 	 ... ... 1,361 	- 2 

1,361 	... 	 5,635 22,079 553,019 	5 

de 20 one 21,915 215 666 	... ... 	 48 732 23,576 2 

20-24 years - ane 85,818 1,068 10,223 	... ... 	 560 2,223 99,892 4 

25-34 122,511 2,503 26,482 	... 913 2,193 154,602 3 

35-44 ' 71,828 2,595 2,117 	... ... 	 652 981 78,173 3 

45-54 " 	" 45,443 2,275 11 	... ... 	 409 264 48,402 4 

55-64 " 	 " 29,626 1,807 ... 	 ... ... 	 208 54 31,695 3 

5 years - SOS ... •.. ... 	 603 ... 	 •.. ... 603 3 

TOTAL 377,141 10,463 39,499 	603 ... 	 2,790 6,447 436,943 3 

,.e footnotes (1). (2) and (3). Table 2. 
v)ir notes (1), (2) et (3), tableau 2. 
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SAHiE 4. Ni,er of Bcneficiaries,(1)P by F'rovirsr, ax and lypC of Benefit, 0vteher 1983 

TABLEAU 4. Nore de bAnAficiaires(1)P, per prosince, saxe et salon le genre do prestat ions, octobre 1985 

Type of benefit 

Genre de prastat ions 
Province and sew 

Province at seas 

Percent aqe 
change from 
previous 
month 

Variation on 
pour cent age 
du Cole 
prAc&lent 

Regular 	Sick- 	Maternity 	Retire- 	fishing 	Work 	 Training(3) 
ness 	 ment 	 sharing(2) 

Total 
Ordi- 	Maisdie 	Maternité 	Retraite 	Péche 	Travail 	Forms- 
naires 	 partagê(2) 	tion(3) 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve T. 43,791 349 670 18 ... 79 1,263 46,170 	12 
N. - H. 26,207 169 ... 14 ... 58 911 27,359 	11 
F. 17,584 180 670 4 ... 21 352 18,811 	13 

Prince Edward Island - Ole- T. 7,221 112 180 9 ... 25 227 7,774 	13 
du-Prince-douard H. - H. 3,880 48 ... B ... 17 118 3,999 	10 

F. 3,413 64 180 1 ... 8 109 3,775 	16 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- T. 37,979 806 1,103 92 ... 222 943 41,145 	6 
coaBe N. - H. 22,572 418 ... 72 ... 164 688 23,914 	6 

F. 15,407 388 1,103 20 ... 58 255 17,231 	 6 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- T. 43,975 687 878 49 ... 106 1,284 46,979 	13 
Brunswick H. - H. 25,463 305 ... 33 ... 82 954 26,877 	14 

F. 18,512 382 878 16 ... 24 330 20,142 	12 

Québec T. 289,866 5,014 9,618 430 ... 2,101 5,918 312,947 	 5 
H. - H. 165,490 2,337 ... 339 ... 1,210 4,432 173,808 	 6 
F. 124,376 2,677 9,618 91 ... 891 1,486 139,139 

Ontario T. 231,181 7,297 15,384 824 ... 3,215 10,169 268,070 	- 
N. - H. 131,050 3,117 ... 540 ... 2,256 8,388 145,351 
F. 100,131 4,180 15,384 284 ... 959 1,781 122,719 

Manitoba T. 25,262 747 1,617 83 ... 343 1,325 29,377 	 2 
N. - H. 13,571 317 ... 57 ... 221 881 15,047 	 3 
F. 11,691 430 1,617 26 ... 122 444 14,330 	2 

Saskatchewan T. I5,124 487 1,521 86 ... 193 787 18,198 	4 
N. - H. 8,160 210 ... 58 ... 94 594 9,116 	8 
F. 6,964 277 1,521 28 ... 99 193 9,082 	 1 

Alberta T. 74,814 1,172 4,448 133 ... 714 3,445 84,726 	 1 
N. - H. 46,764 529 ... 90 ... 528 2,852 50,763 	 1 
F. 28,050 643 4,448 43 ... 186 593 33,963 	 1 

British Colu.bia - Colosabie- T. 121,692 2,063 3,933 237 ... 1,376 3,016 132,317 	8 
Britar.nigue N. - H. 71,518 833 ... 149 ... 967 2,188 75,655 	10 

F. 50,174 1,230 3,933 Be ... 409 828 56,662 	 7 

Yukon T. 977 6 49 3 ... 51 91 1,177 	16 
N. - H. 566 1 ... 1 ... 38 47 653 	17 
F. 411 5 49 2 ... 13 44 524 	15 

Northweat Territories - Tern- T. 734 6 72 - ... - 58 870 	12 
toirea du Nord-Duest M. - 	H. 398 - ... - ... - 26 824 	15 

F. 336 6 72 - ... - 32 446 	 9 

Outside Canada - [sténieur do T. 184 2 26 - ... - - 212 	 5 

Canada M.  - H. 92 1 ... - ... - - 93 	6 
F. 92 1 26 - .. . - - 119 	4 

101*1. T. 892,800 18,748 39,499 1,964 ... 8,825 28,526 989,962 
N.  - H. 515,659 0,285 ... 1,361 ... 5,635 22,079 553,019 
F. 377,141 10,463 39,499 603 ... 2,790 6,467 436,943 	 5 

See footnotes (1), 	(2) and (3), Table 2. 
Voir notes (1), 	(2) at (3), tableau 2. 

I 

I 



ARI I 	S. Ntber of Beneficiaries,(1)P Receiving Regular Benefit By Weeks of Insurable Eloy.et, Sex and Weekly Insurable 
Earnings, Canada, October 1983 

TAB[[AU 5. Nore de bénêficiaires(1)P, touchant des preatationa ordinaires, aelon le nombre de eemaines d'eloi emsurable, 
aelon Is sexe at lee gains habdneadairea sesurablee, Canada, octobre 1983 

Weeks of insurable Weekly insurable earnings 
employment 

Gains habdomadaires assurables 

Seniaines d'emploi 
aesurable $ 00- $150- $190- $230- $270- $310- $350 

o a 149 189 229 269 309 349 384 

Both sexes - Lee deux sexes 

Under 15 weeks - Moms 
de 15 semaines 11,566 17,123 17,302 14,294 13,460 16,117 14,229 4,822 108,913 

15-19 weeks - semaines 8,897 10,823 11,238 10,058 10,290 16,240 12,634 1,737 81,917 

20-29 " 	" 35,090 39,680 36,393 26,811 24,402 34,475 30,973 4,051 231,875 

30-39 " 	" 17,667 15,270 14,588 12,497 12,205 18,865 22,187 3,992 117,271 

40-49 " 17,042 14,370 14,242 13,391 13,335 19,040 26,542 8,786 126,748 

50-52 " 	" 14,918 18,434 22,747 25,863 27,017 34,004 59,841 23,252 226,076 

ThAt 105,180 115,700 116,510 102,914 100,709 138,741 166,406 46,640 892,800 

Male - Houwnes 

- Mo 
de 15 semaines 2,876 7,664 9,087 8,673 9,798 13,863 12,939 4,497 69,397 

15-19 weeks -semsines 2,275 4,865 6,253 6,181 6,948 13,695 11,396 1,555 53,168 

20-29 " 	' 8,910 17,603 19,557 15,855 16,108 28,492 27,254 3,407 137,186 

30-39 " 	" 3,838 5,611 6,417 6,344 7,271 14,936 19,080 3,241 66,738 

40-49 " 3,157 4,134 5,296 5,699 6,678 13,395 21,544 6,534 66,437 

50-52 	' 2,634 4,884 7,719 9,951 12,001 20,842 46,600 18,102 122,733 

101*1 23,690 44,761 54,329 52,703 58,804 105,223 138,813 37,336 515,659 

Female - Feimnes 

Under 15 weeks - Moms 
de 15 semainea 8,690 9,459 8,215 5,621 3,662 2,254 1,290 325 39,516 

15-19 weeks - semaines 6,622 5,958 4,985 3,877 3,342 2,545 1,238 182 28,749 

20-29 " 	" 26,180 22,077 16,836 10,956 8,294 5,983 3,719 644 94,689 

30-39 " 13,829 9,659 8,171 6,153 4,934 3,929 3,107 751 50,533 

40-49 ' 13,885 10,236 8,946 7,692 6,657 5,645 4,998 2,252 60,311 

50-52 " 	" 12,284 13,550 15,028 15,912 15,016 13,162 13,241 5,150 103,343 

Is TOTAL 81,490 70,939 62,181 50,211 41,905 33,518 27,593 9,304 377,141 

;ee footnote (1), Table 2. 
Vojr note (1), 	tableau 2. 
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TA&f 6. Niier or Benericiaries,(l)P Receiving Regular Benefit with No Iarning8 Reported, by Pqe, See and Province, October 1985 

TABLEAU 6. Naire de b6n6ficiaires(l)P, touchant des prestations ordinaires, sans gains dAclar8s, selon l'âqe, Ic sexe et 1s province, octthre 1983 

New Prince Mass New j British Northwest Outside 
fo&aid- [dreard Scotia Bruns- Colibia Tern- j Canada 

Age land Island wick 
Saskat-  

tories 
Qu8t'ec O 	Manitoba Alberta Ct*wafl Yukon ToteS 

Age Terre- Ile-du- Nouvolle- Nou- 04loie- Tern- 
Neuve Prince- rcoaae sea,,-. I Briton- tomes rieur 

Cdouard Brun- nique do Nord- I  du 
awick 	I I I I 1 Ouest I Canada 	I 

Both sexes - Lee dewc sexes 

Under 20 years 
Mains de 20 one 1 	3,492 514 1,983 2,538 15,513 10,693 1,570 1,019 4,135 6,632 42 44 1 

20-24 years - ans 	9,172 1,559 8,085 9,174 60,158 43,640 5,321 3,449 16,298 24,030 1 	153 148 13 

25-34 " 	 :13,154 1,950 31,328 13,556 84,404 63,033 6,988 4,258 24,424 36,229 395 257 67 

35-44 " 	 7,227 1,129 5,923 1,182 44,803 36,829 3,694 2,089 11,876 19,339 177 123 49 

45-54 " 4,132 742 j 	3,716 4,226 30,474 26,555 2,544 1,584 7,552 13,656 100 91 31 

55-64 " " 	 2,829 542 1 	2,763 3,066 21,541 26,953 2,834 1,404 5,513 11,041 59 32 12 

TOTAL 88,006 6.436 53,798 39,142 262,993 201,983 22,951 :13,603 69,798 110,927 926 695 117 

Male - 14o...es 

Under 20 years - 
Mains de 20 ans 2,226 332 1,234 1,559 9,184 6,436 919 580 2,521 3,809 26 i 	29 	1 

20-24 year 	- ans i 	5 1 685 859 4,860 5,493 34,521 25,505 2,990 1,823 10,161 14,314 74 72 	1 	 4 

25-34 5,621 1,010 6,814 7,811 49,456 35,382 3,773 2,367 15,790 21,886 220 195 	32 

35-44 " 	 " 4,098 559 3,473 4,097 24,813 19,861 1,868 1,110 7,252 11,340 109 73 	20 

45-54 	" 2,698 382 2,310 2,470 17,591 14,991 1,328 1 	786 4 1 763 8,284 69 52 	23 

55-64 " 	 " 2,184 325 1,908 2,038 19,011 18,409 1,151 898 3,722 7,289 46 23 	10 

TOTAL 24,512 3,867 20,519 23,528 154,444 	1 120,584 12,609 7,564 44.215 66,922 544 384 	98 

Female - Feemes 

48,316 

181,200 

260,043 

i 140,440 

95,203 

84,589 

909,851 

JHTh 

106,541 

152,351 

18,733 

55,555 

57,400 

479,446 

n 

Under 20 years - 

	

Mains de 20 one 1,266 	182 

	

20-24 years -ons3,481 	1183 

25-34 	" 	5,533 	940 

55-44 	' 	3,129 	570 

45-54 	" 	1,434 	360 

55-64 " 	 645 	217 

TOTAL 	 15,494 	2,969 

749 919 6,329 	I 4,457 651 439 1,608 i 	2,823 16 15 	- 

3,245 3,681 25,637 18,135 2,331 1,626 6,137 9,716 79 76 	9 

4,514 5,685 34,948 	1 27,651 3,215 1,891 8,634 14,343 115 122 35 

2,450 3,085 19,930 16,968 1,826 979 4,624 1 	7,999 68 50 29 

1,406 1,756 13,017 11,564 1,216 598 2,189 5,572 31 39 8 

855 1,028 8,524 8,544 1,103 506 1,191 3,752 13 9 2 

3,719 16,214 108,445 85,119 10,342 6,039 75,583 44,005 382 311 	81 

19,514 

74,859 

101,646 

61,107 

39,650 

26,989 

150,405 

Ire footn 	'1), lull 
Y,,.r 	

ot 
ro'e 1 	 I. 	 I 
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. 	A&E 7. Ni,er of B.neFici.rie.,(l)P Receiving Rrii.r Benefit with No Earning. Reported, by Province, See and Weakly Inenroble Earning., October 1983 

I 4&EAIJ 1. Nre ob b6nêfici.ir.e(1 )P, tov68i.nt des preet.tion. ordinaire., 	,. gains d6cl6s, asian I. province t  1. ova. at lea gains habdonsdaires  
asaurobles, octobre 1983 

Weekly Insurable earnings 	 Average 

weekly 
Caine (wbdo..daires assurahies 	 insurable 

Province and ass 	earntrqe 

Province at save 	 IlyecvIe 
$ (83- 	$150- 	$190- 	$230- 	$270- 	$310- 	$350- 	 des gain. 
149 	189 	229 	269 	309 	349 	384 	$385 	Total 	hebdo- 

awl. ire. 

assurob lee 

Newfoundland - jerry- T. 4,620 8,415 5,913 4,624 4,735 5,515 4,093 1,231 40,006 245 

Neuve H. - H. 882 4,292 3,110 2,696 3,240 4,697 4,429 1,106 24,512 274 

F. 3,738 4,127 2,803 1,928 1,495 818 464 125 15,494 200 

Prince Edward T. 822 1,545 950 854 848 678 578 201 6,476 236 

Island - Ile-du- H. - H. 146 563 420 571 623 503 491 150 3,467 268 

Prince-dou.rd F. 676 982 530 283 225 135 87 51 2,969 198 

Nova Scotia - Nou- 1. 5,358 6,356 4,379 3,850 3,638 4,466 4,525 1,226 33,798 244 

vel1e-cos.e N. - H. 3.370 3,264 2,382 2,336 2,551 3,770 3,961 945 20,579 272 

F. 1,988 3,092 1,997 1,514 1,087 696 564 281 13,219 199 

New Brunswick - Nov,- T. 4,440 5,608 5,771 5,134 4,738 5,625 6,171 2,255 39,742 259 

ve.u-Brunawlck N. - H. 864 2,097 2,470 2,661 3,100 4,657 5,663 2,016 23,528 294 

F. 3,576 3,511 3,301 2,473 1,638 960 508 239 16,214 208 

I. 30,728 36,466 43,157 32,242 29,447 36,798 43,468 12,591 262,893 257 
I. - U. 7,018 14,711 21,398 17,767 17,867 28,657 76,911 10,119 154,448 284 

1. 23,710 21,755 19,755 34,475 11,580 8,141 6,557 2,472 108,445 216 

T. 28,257 24,099 23,941 23,160 22,319 72,682 41,521 11,918 207,903 265 

H. - H. 6,855 9,212 10,992 11,744 12,861 24,820 34,381 9,659 120,584 297 

F. 21,402 14,827 12,949 11,416 9,458 7,862 7,146 2,259 87,319 221 

Manitoba T. 1,206 3,488 3,144 2,770 2,567 3,232 3,479 1,065 22.951 253 

H. - H. 823 1,419 1,510 1,459 1,505 2,325 2,763 807 12,609 281 

F. 2,385 2,069 1,634 1,311 1,062 907 716 258 10,342 219 

Saskatchewan T. 1,337 1,627 1,615 1,462 1,494 2,304 2,872 892 13,603 274 

H. - H. 279 552 675 749 836 1,626 2,209 638 1,564 302 

F. 1,058 1,015 940 717 658 678 667 254 6,079 278 

Albert. 1. 4,600 5,202 6,026 6,641 8,049 14,171 19,466 5,043 69,798 295 

H. - H. 926 1,532 2,316 3,077 4,483 11,346 16,396 4,119 44,215 322 

F. 7,674 3,610 3,710 3,564 3,566 3,405 3,070 924 25,583 288 

British Col.is - T. 11,120 11,158 11,351 10,196 11,831 20,076 27,337 7,252 110,927 280 

Coloebie-Britan- H. - H. 2,887 4,075 5,045 5,151 6,310 14,527 22,896 5,911 66.922 309 

nique F. 8,273 7,003 6,312 5,645 5,461 5,549 4,441 1,281 44,005 237 

Yukon 1. 32 64 71 89 90 19* 319 61 926 304 

H. - H. 8 25 28 29 42 130 279 43 544 323 

F. 24 39 49 60 88 64 80 18 382 278 

Northwest Territo- 1. 48 53 76 68 91 127 183 43 695 209 

rica - Territoires H. - H. 14 16 29 28 60 91 123 23 384 309 

du Nord-Oueet F. 34 37 47 40 37 36 60 20 311 265 

(I 	 - 	 Il- 1 4 9 12 11 ?fl 61 32 171 III) 

S tHAI 

I- 

I t4.574 104,085 104,471 91,102 

Ii 

89,810 126,44w 

II 

1'4,881 43,820 809,851  

2,()11 41,019 50,436 88,271 53,544 97,114 110,505 35,622 479,446 295 

12,503 62,266 54,035 43,431 36,326 29,2111 24,376 8,198 330,405 221 

,ee footnote (I), lob!. 2. 

Voir note (1), tableau 2. 



TABL[ 8. Benefit Pay.ent Activities, by Province, October 1995 

IABL[AU 8. Service des preatationa, per province, octobre 1983 

Benefit paid(1) Wrecks 	puisi Arueje weekly 	pups 	rrt(2) 

Preetations aervies(1) Seusaines de prestations Prestatrnns hebdoaslairea moyennes)2) 

Province 
Current 	Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago 
month 	month month month month month 

Mows 	Mois Année Holy Holy Annêe MDis Hois AnnAe 
courant 	prAcAdent dernikre courant pr&cAdent dernikre courant prdcédert dernikre 

thowsande of dollars nrer dollars 

•illlers de dollars nosibre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	 28,763 	24,009 23,879 201,048 171,199 176,228 142.42 139.45 135.52 

Prince tdward Island - lie- 
du-Prince4douard 4,992 4,013 3,773 36,162 29,774 28,970 136.34 133.76 127.88 

Nov. Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 26,700 23,487 23,888 166,914 166,687 182,286 141.62 140.02 133.25 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 32,133 25,534 24,700 212,882 173,965 181,681 150.09 146.09 137.29 

Manitoba 19,549 18,232 20,304 132,308 126,534 146,064 149.07 146.80 147.06 

Saskatchewan 12,177 11,798 12,343 76,667 75,782 82,767 159.94 157.32 153.95 

Alberta 63,205 65,729 48,783 366,957 384,940 305,537 173.90 172.69 165.43 

British Coirithia - Coloebie- 
Britannique 92,598 96,076 102,123 572,964 580,941 662,787 161.80 163.32 158.80 

Yukon 1,023 1,096 1,256 5,630 6,007 7,187 175.82 178.21 174.55 

Northwest Territories - Tsr- 
ritoires du Nord-Ouest 942 917 616 5,137 5,508 3,721 171.60 167.54 165.64 

Outside Canada - ExtArieur 
do Canada 217 194 174 1,151 1,014 977 188.94 190.95 177.60 

TOTAL 651,660 862,837 693,742 4,235,236 4,330,327 4,854,611 134.50 153.67 148.52 

(1) May not add to totals doe to rounding. 
(1) Lea chiff'ree ay.rt 6t6 arrondla, leur some peut no pea correapondre aux totaux 	1 

(2) Does not include work sharinq and Job cleat ion benefits. 
\ 	r-ssçsrr'n-1 arc 	'a 5 ,  rI at I'.''; yr;5" 	(-fl-ar r 	rii 	p;.r t 	 S 	 rda i.' 	 -- 

EKLIM 
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. 	TA8I( 9. Cu..ulative Benefit Paid, Weeks Paid and Average Weekly Pay.ent, by Province, October 1983 

TABLEAU 9. P4ombre ctaulet if do preatet ions servies, saines do preetat ions at prestat ions hebdo.adaires wyennes, solon is 
province, octobre 1983 

Year-to-date - Total ci,nuiatif 

Benefit paid(1) 	 Weeks paid(1) 	 Average weekly payment(2) 

Prestations servies(1) 	Sesaines de presta- 	Prestatioris hebdoma- 
Province 	 tions(1) 	 daires moyennes(2) 

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous 
year year year year year year 

Année Année Année Année Année Année 
courante précédente courante précédente courante précédente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

milliers de dollars milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 379,591 307,328 2,602 2,300 145.50 133.66 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
tdouard 67,036 55,168 478 429 139.48 128.51 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-Icosse 334,578 288,160 2,375 2,215 141.41 130.82 

H 	- 17 7 • ,,H 2 	9 47I  

17 	17 17 I 

llrltario 2,462,783 1,856,147 16,353 13,315 154.57 142.98 

Manitoba 267,231 194,677 1,846 1,411 150.42 141.39 

Saskatchewan 187,179 135,561 1,187 918 159.94 149.37 

Alberta 776,342 379,265 4,577 2,372 172.62 162.28 

British Columbia - Coiombie-Britannicue 1,181,471 905,473 7,302 5,921 162.87 155.38 

Yukon 17,100 10,917 94 65 180.03 168.21 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 12,070 5,800 69 37 173.10 157.02 

Outside Canada - Etérieur du Canada 1,972 1,307 11 8 187.06 164.07 

TOTAL 8,655,306 6,820,691 56,954 48,456 154.41 142.94 

(1) May not add to totals due to roundinq. 
(1) Lea chiffres ayant éte arrondis, leur soawne peut ne pas correspondre aux totaux indiqués. 
(2) Does not 	include work sharing and job creation benefits. 
(2) Ne conrend pas lea prestations versêes pour travail psrtagé et creation d'empiois. 
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TABLE 10. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, October 1983 

TABLEAU 10. Demandes initiales et demandes de renouvellement recues, par province, octobre 1985 	is 
Number of claims Year-to-date 

Nombre de demandes Total cumulatif 

Provinoe Current Previous Year Current Previous Percentage 
month month ago year year change 

Mois Mois Anne Ann'(- Annér Variation 
courint précinrit doiniOre rnirantr ) 1 .'~ 	f ,  W I on pour- 

ir'nt. age 

Ni'wfnundland - Terre- 
Nruve 15,204 12,793 15,189 89,110 87,562 2 

Prince Edward 	Island - 

1u-dir-P11nr'n-r)narH ,4N5 2,72N ,T[) 19,1177 1n,S2 '1 

- 	Ni j vp t [n- 
Icosse 14,512 11,517 14,526 99,620 105,585 - 	 4 

%f"w Brunswick - Nouveau- 
i 	-k  

47,78 81 , 94 	1 3' 

lit 	nit 11 0 ,746 79,54(1 122,26 R/N,1oo 1,()71,2'io  

Marnitidna 111,505 8,777 13,568 96,175 108,552 - 	 11 

Naskatchewan 6,854 7,458 7,915 68,801 68,934 -- 

Alberta 22,987 24,469 24,141 257,085 235,935 9 

British Columbia - 

Colombie-Britannique 40,368 34,814 44,945 339,041 406,1150 - 	 17 

Yiiknnn 62 49° 499 4,421 9. Yi11 2 

Ni) It tnw)nit 	fr 	I - F ito 	- 

lerritoiten 	rio 	Nurd- 
Ihiest 472 329 519 4,144 ,L)55 57 

Outside Canada - Ext é- 
rieur du Canada 80 106 102 834 799 4 

I TOTAL 303,133 276,497 355,059 2,708,624 3,1193,247 - 12 
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IAHI I 11. Regional Ikeloy.ent Rates, Variable Entrwice Require.ents d Regional Extended Benefit Entitle.ent: Average 
. 	 for lhree-.onth Ended Iktober 31, 1983, Seasonally Adjusted 

IAUL I All 11. Taux de ctiO.age par rgion, nor.es  variables d adeissibil ité at durée des prestat ions de prolongation: .oyenne 
pour is periods de trois .ois as ter.inant Is 31 octobre 1983, données désaisonnaliséea 

Effective November 13, 1903 to December 10, 1983 

En vigueur du 13 noventhre 1983 au 10 décentre 1983 

Region 	 Rate 	 Entrance 	 Regional extended 
requirements 	 benefit 

Région 	 entitlement 

Taux 	 Normes 	 Durée dee pres- 
d'admissibilité tat ions de pro-

longat ion fondée 
sur Is taux rC-
gional de chomage 

per cent 	weeks 

pourcentage 	semaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

30. Avalon Penineula - Péninsule de l'Avalon 16.0 10 	 32 
31. Fortune Bay, Gander - Baie Fortune, Gander 18.5 10 	 32 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 22.9 10 	 32 

Prince Edward lland - tle-du-Prince-Edouard: 

Al 	Ii 	I 	i1 , I 	lw.III 	1 ,1.Ir1 	- 	Tit 	113 	IrrIv 	II 

Ii 	l. 	I'i 	i, 	-I 	lIjIl 

4. Cape Breton 21.1 10 	 32 
55. Cumberland, Guysborough 12.7 10 	 32 
38. 	Halifax 10.9 10 	 28 
79. Annapolis - Digby 11.6 10 	 32 
85. Yarmouth(1) 12.3 10 	 32 
86. Kings(1) 11.1 10 	 30 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

40. Moncton 16.1 10 	 32 
41. Saint John 12.9 10 	 32 
42. Fredericton 13.6 10 	 32 
78. Madawaska - Rest igouche 16.3 10 	 32 

Québec: 

46. Trois-Rivières 15.5 10 	 32 
47. Eastern Townships - Cantons de l'Est 14.9 10 	 32 
48. Montréal 13.3 10 	 32 
49. Outaouaia 12.2 10 	 32 
00. GaspC 19.2 10 	 32 
81. Québec 12.2 10 	 32 
82. Northern Québec - Nord Québécois 16.2 10 	 32 

Ontario: 

51. Eastern Ontario - Eat de l'Ontario 7.8 12 	 16 
52. Believille, Peterborough 9.8 10 	 24 
53. 	Toronto 8.6 11 	 20 
54. Niagara 13.1 10 	 32 
". London 11.1 10 	 30 

. 1. Kitchener 8.4 11 	 18 
"H. Georgian Bay 9.8 10 	 24 
"9. Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury, Sault-Sainte Marie 12.7 10 	 32 
,fl. Northweatern Ontario - Nord-Ouest Ontarien 12.7 10 	 32 

ee footnots(a) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) è is fin du tableau. 
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TABLE 11. Regional Uneiuuployment Rates, Varile Entrance Require.ents and Regional Extended Benefit Entitle.ent: Averacle.  
for Three-inth Ended October 31, 1983, Seona1ly Adjueted - Concluded 

TABLEAU 11. Taux de chôøaqe par r&jion, normes varithles d'admissibilitd et &rée des prestations de prolongation: auyenne 
pour In p&iode de trois .019 se terminant le 31 octobre 1983, données dsaisonnalisêes - fin 

Effective November 13, 1983 to December 10, 1983 

En vigueur du 13 novembre 1983 so 10 dAcembre 1983 

8 (i]100 
Rate Entrance Regional extended 

requirements benefit 

H,1Iii 
entitlement 

Normes Purée des pres- 
1 	alit 	i 4 ilit t at ions de pro- 

I angst ion fondée 
;ijr 	Ic taux 	r6- 
110031 de chômage 

- per 	tent weeks 

isircentage semaines 

Pitt Sill) 	- 	Coric hidt-d 	- 	liii: 

85. Windsor 13.6 10 32 
84. Sarnia 11.4 10 30 

'lanitoba: 

41. Southern Manitoba - Sud do Manitoba 8.1 11 18 
62. Parkland 7.7 12 
63. 	Winnipeg 10.4 10 

Saskatchewn: 

64. 	Southei 	.it 	war 	- 	 I I 	1 	Ia 	Paakatchewan • 1 1 
(5. 	Skl 	ii 1 F 
(i. 	YE 	ii. 	'i 	cAller F 	Sr 	t,c, 	Pr irrce-A1hcr7 a 

7 	I 	itt 

67. 	South, Central Alberta - Sud et centre de lAlberta 9.0 11 20 
68. Calgary 11.0 10 28 
69. Edmonton 11.6 10 32 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des 
invinces des Prairies: 

7.iinder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and 
'tlherta - Reste du Manitoba, de Is Saskatchewan 
r'l de lAlberta 	 16.0 	 10 	 32 

Kritish Columbia - Colombie-Britannique: 

71.  The Kootenaya - Kootenays 15.3 10 32 
72.  Kelowna 15.6 10 32 
75. Kamloops 18.5 10 32 
74. Vancouver-Lower Fraser Valley 12.4 10 32 
15. Victoria, Vancouver Island - Victoria, 	Tie de Vancouver 16.5 10 32 
71. Nit'4 British Columbia: the rest of the province - Nord 

'Fe 	Is Colontie-Britannique: 	le 'este de Is province 18.6 10 32 

Ykuit and Northwest Territories - Yukon et Territoires du 
Nird-Ouest: 

77. All of Yukon and Northwest Territories(2) - Tout le 
Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest(2) .. 10 

(1) Effective October 21, 1982. 
)1) En vigueur le 21 octobre 1982. 
)2) Unemployment rate not available. Eligible for rnaximisn regional benefit entitlement. 
2) Non; tie li';iiii';)ilrr par-; dir tatis dir chômaqe. R4qinttn ridmissihies sit nornttre max mutt ut'-;nn;iiner; désiqn&r-s. 
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